
 

 

 

Agenda for Leisure Strategy Delivery Forum 
Tuesday, 13th January, 2026, 6.30 pm 
 

Members of Leisure Strategy Delivery Forum 
Councillors: P Arnott, K Bloxham, M Goodman, S Hawkins 

(Chair), P Hayward, N Hookway, G Jung, F King, J Loudoun, 
S Smith 

 

Venue: Online 

 
Contact: Sarah James; 

01395 519978 Email: sarah.james@eastdevon.gov.uk 

(or group number 01395 517546) 

Monday, 5 January 2026; reissued 7 January 2026, 8 January 2026 
 

 
 
1 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 16 September 2025  (Pages 3 - 6) 

2 Apologies   

3 Declarations of interest   

 Guidance is available online to Councillors and co-opted members on making 

declarations of interest 
 

4 Public Speaking   

 Information on public speaking is available online 

 

5 Matters of urgency   

6 Confidential/exempt item(s)   

 To agree any items to be dealt with after the public (including the Press) have 
been excluded. There are two items which officers recommend should be dealt 
with in this way. 

 

7 LED Facilities and Activities update January 2026  (Pages 7 - 11) 

8 LED KPI Dashboard November 2025  (Page 12) 

9 Cranbrook Leisure Centre update  (Pages 13 - 16) 

10 Playing Pitch Strategy update  (Pages 17 - 61) 

Part B 
 
11 Leisure Project update  (Pages 62 - 70) 

12 Flamingo Pool verbal update   

 

 

East Devon District Council 

Blackdown House 

Border Road 
Heathpark Industrial Estate 

Honiton 

EX14 1EJ 

DX 48808 HONITON 

Tel: 01404 515616 

www.eastdevon.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

page 1

http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillor-conduct/councillor-reminder-for-declaring-interests/
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/public-speaking/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-public-meetings/#article-content


 

 
 

Members of the public exercising their right to speak during Public Speaking will be 
recorded. 
 

Decision making and equalities 
 

For a copy of this agenda in large print, please contact the Democratic 
Services Team on 01395 517546 

page 2

http://new.eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/decision-making-and-equalities-duties/


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Leisure Strategy Delivery Forum held at Online via 

Zoom app on 16 September 2025 

 

Attendance list at end of document 
The meeting started at 6.06 pm and ended at 7.59 pm 
 

 
17    Minutes of the previous meetings held on 11 June 2025 and 19 

June 2025  

 

The minutes of the previous meetings held on 11 June 2025 and 19 June 2025 were 
approved as a true and accurate record. 

 
18    Declaration of interest  

 
Minute 25. Update on Playing Pitch Audit. 
Councillor Mike Goodman, Councillor is a member of Sidmouth Croquet and Tennis 

Club. 
 

19    Public Speaking  

 
No members of the public had registered to speak at the meeting. 

 
20    Matters of urgency  

 
There were no matters of urgency. 

 
21    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 
There were two items to be considered in private session (minutes 27 and 28 refer). 
 

22    LED Facilities and Activities report June - August 2025  

 

The LED Regional Manager presented this report which provided an update on facilities 
and activities including centre improvements and membership challenges, key 

achievements, special events and initiatives and community health and wellbeing. 
 
During the discussion it was noted that pickleball is a popular and growing sport.  LED 

has launched this across all sites and, as part of its development plan, will be bringing 
booking online, rather than by phone as at present. 

 
There were no further questions or discussion points and the report was noted. 
 

23    LED KPI Dashboard August 2025  

 

The Forum received and noted key details of the performance of LED Community 
Leisure for August 2025. 
 

Discussion and clarification included the point that at the meeting on 11 June, LED 
officers advised that they would look to manually extrapolate data specific to Axminster 

page 3

Agenda Item 1



Leisure Strategy Delivery Forum 16 September 2025 
 

Leisure Centre, in order that this can be reported to the Forum.  This point to be followed 
up for future meetings. 

 
There being no further questions or discussion points, the report was noted. 
 

24    Update on Cranbrook Leisure, Health and Wellbeing Campus  

 

The Leisure Manager presented this report which provided an update on the progress 
with the Cranbrook Leisure Centre, part of Cranbrook Leisure, Health and Wellbeing 

Project. 
 
Discussion and clarification included the following points: 

• The date at which the indexation of figures in the Addendum started would be checked for 
clarification; 

• Assurance was given that EDDC meet the costs of the leisure centre only and that Devon 
County Council and the NHS will meet the costs of their own provision; 

• The feasibility study had only recently been completed and would form some of the 
background to the forthcoming Cabinet report;  

• EDDC Officers have been liaising regularly with Sport England contacts. 
 

 
The Forum noted the progress being made by the Cranbrook Leisure Centre Project 
Team. 

 
It was agreed to recommend to Cabinet and then onto Council to endorse the Addendum 

to the Leisure Strategy. 
 
RECOMMENDATION to Cabinet and then onto Council: 

That the Addendum to the Leisure Strategy be endorsed. 
 

 
25    Update on Playing Pitch Audit  

 
The Leisure Manager presented this report which summarised the key findings of the 
2025 Playing Pitch Audit of current facility provision, which would form part of the 

evidence plan for the emerging local plan.  The Leisure Manager advised that, due to the 
wide geographical spread of the district, scenario testing had been broken down into sub 

areas, west, central and east, which were in line with planning areas.  Details of the sub 
areas would be circulated after the meeting.  Scenario testing for each of the eight towns 
in East Devon would be used to inform current and future provision, with the caveat that 

this was subject to feasibility and funding. 
 

The report explained how the outcomes would also inform the update to the Playing 
Pitch Strategy, which would be drafted for consultation in the autumn, prior to adoption . 
 

Discussion and clarification included the following points: 
• Funding and location would be challenges for future provision delivery; 

• Town and Parish Councils had been involved in the audit process and would be 
contacted again for further consultation on the Strategy. 

 
The Forum noted the findings of the 2025 Playing Pitch Assessment and Appendix which 

would be used to review the Playing Pitch Strategy to be submitted to the Forum later 
this year prior to adoption. 
 

page 4



Leisure Strategy Delivery Forum 16 September 2025 
 

26    Property and FM Team Update Report Q1 2025/26  

 

The Assistant Director, Place Assets & Commercialisation presented this report which 
summarised corporate property and FM activities for the first quarter of financial year 

2025/26 (April to June 2025) and listed the tasks for the second quarter of 2025/26 (July 
to September 2025) on LED operated properties. 
 

The report also provided an update on ongoing capital projects on LED operated 
properties and presented a comparison of maintenance spend and income from years 

2019/20 to 2024/25, excluding the Covid years.  The Assistant Director identified areas 
where the report differed from the format and content of previous reports. 
 

Discussion and clarification included the following points: 
• It was noted that there is typically a budget overspend on maintenance for LED and dual 

use buildings and that LED’s contribution does not fully cover costs; 

• Budget setting was based on previous years’ costs with an uplift, rather than a required 
budget; 

• It was noted that LED also incurs reactive maintenance costs which should be fed into the 
budget reporting for EDDC to show the full cost of maintenance. 

 

The Forum noted the contents of the report. 
 
The public part of the meeting concluded and the meeting went into private session (Part 

B). 
 

27    Flamingo Pool update  

 

The Leisure Manager presented this update report and invited representatives of the 
Flamingo Community Pool to speak. 
 

The Forum discussed the report and relevant considerations at length.   At 7:33pm 
Councillor Simon Smith left and the meeting became inquorate. 

 
 

28    Leisure review update  

 
As the meeting was inquorate this item would be discussed at the next meeting.  

 
 

 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 
M Goodman 

S Hawkins (Chair) 
P Hayward 

S Smith 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

I Barlow 
R Collins 

P Faithfull 
M Hall 

page 5



Leisure Strategy Delivery Forum 16 September 2025 
 

S Jackson 
V Johns 

 
Officers in attendance: 
Mike O'Mahony, Senior Leisure Officer 

Tim Child, Assistant Director Place, Assets & Commercialisation  
Amanda Coombes, Democratic Services Officer 

Andrew Wood, Director of Place 
 
Councillor apologies: 

P Arnott 
K Bloxham 

N Hookway 
F King 
J Loudoun 

 
 

 
 
 

Chair   Date:  

 

page 6



Report to:  Leisure Strategy Delivery Forum  

Subject:  Facilities and Activities Report 

From:   Operational Delivery Team 

Date:                 13th January 2026 

 

Overview 

Over the past three months, memberships have continued to be challenged due to 
significant increases in competition across East Devon. We have carried out a number of 
targeted new member acquisition and retention campaigns in an attempt to mitigate the impact 
however, membership numbers have declined. At the end of November the EDDC contract sat 
at 8,858 which is a drop of 199 members when compared to the previous month. The start of 
December is unfortunately, not looking any more optimistic. Modelling from the last few months 
has shown that Pure Gy
[...]
p Working 

 

We maintained strong partnership links through attendance at the Eastern Healthy 
Ageing Partnership (hosted by the NHS and Age UK Exeter), WEB Health Meeting, and the CLUK 
Volunteering Special Interest Group, fostering collaboration and sharing best practice across 
the region. 

 

Active Communities Conclusion 

 

This period has seen significant growth in our school programmes, innovative new projects, and 
increased community engagement. Our ongoing partnerships and commitment to volunteer 
support continue to positively impact the health and wellbeing of individuals and families 
across the district. 

 

 

page 11



Evaluation Only. Created with Aspose.PDF. Copyright 2002-2021 Aspose Pty Ltd.

page 12

Agenda Item 8



Report to: Leisure Strategy Delivery Forum 

 

Date of Meeting 13th January 2026 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

Cranbrook Leisure Centre  

Report summary: 

The Leisure Delivery Forum requested in April 2025 that regular updates are received on the 
progress with the Cranbrook Leisure Centre, part of Cranbrook Leisure, Health and 

Wellbeing project.  

A multi-disciplinary design team has now been appointed and the RIBA stage 2 design has 
commenced.  This design stage takes the project through Concept Design, allowing the 

design to be tested, coordinated and more detailed costing undertaken.  The multi -
disciplinary design team have been appointed to secure Planning Consent.  It is currently 

anticipated that the Planning Application will be submitted in Summer 2026.   

In parallel with the design, engagement has commenced with the Contracting market to place 
the Council in the best possible position to ensure the successful delivery of the project.  The 

latest developments are set out in the report.    

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

That the Forum notes the progress being made by the Cranbrook Leisure Centre Project 
Team.  

Reason for recommendation: 

To enable progress to be made on the delivery of a leisure centre for Cranbrook in order to 
provide the services and facilities necessary to support the growing town and its community.  

 

Officer: Mike O’Mahony, Senior Leisure Officer mike.o’mahony@eastdevon.gov.uk; Thea Billeter, 
Cranbrook New Community Manager, tbilleter@eastdevon.gov.uk     

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☐ Assets and Economy  

☐ Communications and Democracy 

☐ Council, Corporate and External Engagement 

☒ Culture, Leisure, Sport and Tourism 

☐ Environment - Nature and Climate 

☐ Environment - Operational 

☐ Finance  

☒ Place, Infrastructure and Strategic Planning 

☒ Sustainable Homes and Communities 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 
page 13

Agenda Item 9

mailto:tbilleter@eastdevon.gov.uk


☐ Assets and Economy  

☐ Communications and Democracy 

☐ Council, Corporate and External Engagement 

☒ Culture, Leisure, Sport and Tourism 

☐ Environment - Nature and Climate 

☐ Environment - Operational 

☐ Finance  

☒ Place, Infrastructure and Strategic Planning 

☒ Sustainable Homes and Communities 

 

Equalities impact Low Impact 

Any new Leisure Centre needs to be designed to be accessible for all people and groups. 
Careful consideration of accessibility and the scope and range of services and facilities 
provided will need to be made.  A full equalities impact assessment will be completed as part 

of the Leisure Centre project initiation  

Climate change Medium Impact 

Risk: Low Risk;  

At this stage the overall risk is considered to be low as there is currently no commitment to capital 
expenditure for the build, however, a commitment has been made to fund fees for the advancement of 
design. 

Links to background information                                                                                           

• Leisure Delivery Forum September 2025 -
[...]
view   
 

4.1 On a parallel path, a Leisure Officer Working Group has also been established to inform the 
Leisure Management arrangements for the future.  

 

4.2 The Cranbrook Leisure programme and the Programme for the Leisure Review are now 
shown together to allow interrelationships to be clearly identified.   

 

 
 

Financial implications:  

page 15



The recommendations in the report at this stage have no direct financial implications that 
have not already been considered by Cabinet, although the report highlights a future funding 

gap that needs to be addressed if a leisure centre is to be provided in Cranbrook.  

 

Legal implications:  

As this is an update report only, there are no substantive legal issues directly arising. 

 

 

page 16



Report to: Leisure Strategy Delivery Forum 

Date of Meeting 13 January 2026 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

Playing Pitch Strategy – Executive Summary and Action Plan 

Report summary: 

The last update to the Forum in September 2025 summarises the key findings of the 2025 Playing 

Pitch Audit of current facility provision. 

This report explains how the information will inform decision making in relation to current and future 

provision through a Playing Pitch and Outdoor Sports Strategy (PPOSS). An Executive Summary 
and Action Plan is now included for consideration prior to some stakeholder engagement notably 
with Town and Parish Councils and schools. 

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☐ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☐ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

It is recommended that the Forum 

Asks officers to consult with Parish and Town Councils on the draft key principles set out in this 
report along with the Playing Pitch and Outdoor Sports Strategy Executive Summary and Action 

Plan and return to Committee with feedback and final edition  for endorsement. 

Reason for recommendation: 

To provide the Fo
[...]
est outcomes that the council 
wishes to achieve).  

If the PPOSS does not make progress towards being endorsed for use in determining planning 

applications, then there is a risk that relevant evidence will not be available when significant 
applications are considered throughout the District. 

The level of future income / grant opportunities may be limited; and/or priorities for spending 
on strategic projects could lie elsewhere. 

Links to background information  

• Previous updates to the Forum –  

• January 2025 - Playing Pitch Audit and Strategy Update.pdf 

• April 2025 - Playing Pitch Audit and Leisure Strategy Action Plan Update - April 25.pdf 

• September 2025 - Update on Playing Pitch Audit - Key Findings.pdf 

Appendix 1 – Executive Summary   

Appendix 2 – Action Plan  

Link to Council Plan 

Priorities (check which apply) 

☒ A supported and engaged community  

☐ Carbon neutrality and ecological recovery 

☐ Resilient economy that supports local business 

☒ Financially secure and improving quality of services 

 

Glossary of Terms 

Term Definition 

CIL Community Infrastructure levy 

PPOSS Playing Pitch and Outdoor Sports Strategy 

IDP Infrastructure Delivery Plan 

NPPF National Planning Policy Framework 

AGP Artificial Grass Pitch 2G (Sand based)    3G (Rubber Crumb based)  

 

1.0     Background 

 
page 18

https://democracy.eastdevon.gov.uk/documents/s25963/Playing%20Pitch%20Audit%20and%20Strategy%20Update.pdf
https://democracy.eastdevon.gov.uk/documents/s27090/Playing%20Pitch%20Audit%20and%20Leisure%20Strategy%20Action%20Plan%20Update%20-%20April%2025.pdf
https://democracy.eastdevon.gov.uk/documents/s28423/Update%20on%20Playing%20Pitch%20Audit%20-%20Key%20Findings.pdf
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/council-business/our-plans/council-plan/


1.1 The previous Leisure Forum Report in September provided the background for the project. 
The headlines were that; 

 

• The previous PPOSS was undertaken in 2015.  

• The 
[...]
y Pitch Sites 7 
Map 4: Available Rugby Union Pitch Sites 9 
Map 5: Available Cricket Pitch Sites 11 
Map 6: Available Outdoor Tennis Court Sites 13 
Map 7: Available Outdoor Netball Court Sites 16 
Map 8: Available Outdoor Bowling Green Sites 19 
 
 
  

page 28



 

East Devon District Council 
Playing Pitch and Outdoor Sport Strategy – Executive Summary 
 

 

 

Glossary of Terms 
 

Abbreviation Definition 

PPOSS Playing Pitch and Outdoor Sport Strategy 

EDDC East Devon District Council 

SLL Strategic Leisure Limited 

MES Match Equivalent Session 

MPS Matches Per Season 

TGR Team Generation Rate 

AGP Artif icial Grass Pitch 

NTP Non-Turf  Pitch 

RFU Rugby Football Union 

FA Football Association 

FF Football Foundation 

LFFP Local Football Facilities Plan 

DAP Devon Active Partnership 

LTA Lawn Tennis Association 

EN England Netball 

BE Bowls England 

EH England Hockey 

 
 
 

page 29



 

East Devon District Council 
Playing Pitch and Outdoor Sport Strategy – Executive Summary 
 

 

1 

1. Executive Summary 
 
1.1. East Devon District Council (EDDC) appointed Strategic Leisure Limited (SLL) to undertake a Playing Pitch and Outdoor Sports Strategy (PPOSS) to 

provide the Council with a clear evidence base and set of recommendations for future outdoor sports facility development. The PPOSS will form part 
of a wider suite of strategic planning documents that will feed into the development of the Local Plan.  

 
1.2. A PPOSS is a strategic assessment that provides an up-to-date analysis of supply and demand for playing pitches (grass and artificial) and its current 

and future demand in the local authority. The strategy and the evidence base upon which it is based is delivered using Sport England’s Playing Pitch 
Strategy Guidance (2013), Assessing Needs and Opportunities Guidance (ANOG) and facility insight from specific National Governing Bodies of Sport. 
The following sports are assessed using the PPS guidance: 

 

• Football  

• Rugb
[...]
d Protect, Provide

Sustain court quality and 
maximise community use

L Education L L

Tipton St Johns Playing Fields EX10 0AF Central
Community 

Organisation
Community Organisation Public Access Yes Club Yes 2 2 Average No Good Protect

Sustain court quality for 
community use

L
LTA, Sports 

Club
L L

Whimple Tennis Club EX5 2TX West Local Authority Sport Club Public Access No Club Yes 1 0 Good No Poor
Protect, 
Enhance

Consider investment into 
ancillary facilities

L Sports Club L H

Winslade Park Avenue EX5 1DD West Sports Club Local Authority (in house) Public Access No Park No 3 0 Unplayable No Standard
Protect, Provide, 

Enhance

Bring courts back into use 
through quality improvements. 
Provide links with other facility 
and ancillary develop on site. 
Ensure LTA registration and 

provide online booking to court 
journey

H LTA, EDDC S H

Woodbury Park Hotel and Golf Club EX5 1JJ West Commercial Commercial Management Commercial No Club Yes 2 2 Average No Good Protect
Sustain court quality for 

community use
L Commercial L L

Woodbury Recreation Ground EX5 1ND West Local Authority Trust Public Access No Club No 2 1 Poor No Poor
Protect, 
Enhance

Improve court quality H EDDC M M

Winters Lane Tennis Courts EX11 1AR Central Local Authority Local Authority (in house) Public Access Free Park No 2 0 Poor No Standard
Protect, Provide, 

Enhance

Improve court quality. Ensure 
LTA registration and provide 

online booking to court journey
H LTA, EDDC S M

page 61



Document is Restricted

page 62

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

page 67

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 16 September 2025
	7 LED Facilities and Activities update January 2026
	8 LED KPI Dashboard November 2025
	9 Cranbrook Leisure Centre update
	10 Playing Pitch Strategy update
	Appendix 1 

Minutes of the meeting


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Leisure Strategy Delivery Forum held at Online on 

13 January 2026 

 

Attendance list at end of document 
The meeting started at 6.30 pm and ended at 8.11 pm 
 

 
29    Minutes of the previous meeting held on 16 September 2025  

 
The minutes of the previous meeting were noted as a true and accurate record. 

 
30    Declarations of interest  

 
Minutes 34 – 39.  Councillor Mike Goodman, Councillor sits on the management 
committee of Sidmouth Cricket Club. 

 
31    Public Speaking  

 
No members of the public had registered to speak at the meeting. 

 
32    Matters of urgency  

 

There were no matters or urgency. 
 

33    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 

There were two confidential/exempt items (minutes 38 and 39 refer). 
 

34    LED Facilities and Activities update January 2026  

 
The LED Chief Operating Officer presented this report which provided an update on 

recent activities, highlighting both positive community initiatives and challenges such as 
increased competition and shifting user trends.    

 
The Forum noted the report. 
 

35    LED KPI Dashboard November 2025  

 

The Forum received and noted key details of the performance of LED Community 
Leisure for November 2025.  Members briefly discussed attendance trends, site-specific 

impacts and the effects of competition.   
 

36    Cranbrook Leisure Centre update  

 
The Leisure Manager provided an update on the progress of the Cranbrook Leisure 

Centre scheme by the project team including the appointment of design consultants, 
engagement with Sport England, and plans for a public consultation in February. 
 

The Forum noted the report. 
 



Leisure Strategy Delivery Forum 13 January 2026 
 

37    Playing Pitch Strategy update  

 

The Leisure Manager presented an update on the draft Playing Pitch Strategy outlining 
the methodology, key findings, collaboration with local councils, and next steps for 

consultation with a view to finalising the Strategy and Action Plan by end March 2026.  
He thanked consultants Strategic Leisure for their work on the project. 
 

Discussion included the following points: 
• Auxiliary facilities such as changing rooms are part of the assessment process and, 

working with national governing bodies, the strategic plan will provide evidence of need 
which will support clubs to access grant funding. 

• It is important to get the Strategy agreed and protect the facilities required to influence 
and inform the delivery of the Local Plan. 

• The Strategy will become a key archive to hand over to the new organisation following 
Local Government Reorganisation, identifying what the challenges, opportunities and 
assets are, and ensuring there is an accurate record all in one place. 

 
The Forum asked officers to consult with Parish and Town Councils on the draft key 

principles set out in the report along with the Playing Pitch and Outdoor Sports Strategy 
Executive Summary and Action Plan and return to Committee with feedback and final 

edition for endorsement. 
 
The meeting went into private session. 

 
38    Leisure Project update  

 
The Leisure Manager introduced this update report and Rachel Fowler of Strategic 

Leisure delivered a presentation to Forum members.   
 
Members discussed the content and asked direct questions. 

 
RECOMMENDED to Cabinet: to note the contents of this update. 

 
39    Flamingo Pool verbal update  

 
The Forum received a verbal update on Flamingo Pool as part of the Leisure Project 
update (minute 38 refers). 

 
 

 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

P Arnott 
K Bloxham 

M Goodman 
S Hawkins (Chair) 
N Hookway 

G Jung 
F King 

J Loudoun 
S Smith 
 

Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 



Leisure Strategy Delivery Forum 13 January 2026 
 

R Collins 
P Faithfull 

M Hall 
S Jackson 
 

Officers in attendance: 
Mike O'Mahony, Senior Leisure Officer 

Tim Child, Assistant Director Place, Assets & Leisure 
Sarah James, Democratic Services Officer 
Andrew Wood, Director of Place 

 
Councillor apologies: 

P Hayward 
 
Representatives of LED Community Leisure in attendance: 

Richard Purchase, Chairman of LED Board 
Olly Swayne, LED Chief Executive 

Matt Wright, LED Chief Operating Officer 
 
 

 
 

 
Chair   Date:  

 


